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CHAPTER 498

AN ACT to amend 45.37 (2) (h) of the statutes, relating to payments by
members at the Grand Army home for veterans.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

45.37 (2) (h) of the statutes is amended to read:
45.37 (2) (h) Each member of the home, regardless of the date of

his admission, shall pay the following portions of his annual income into
the general fund of the state. If husband and wife are both members
their incomes shall be combined before applying the rates.

INCOME BRACKETS	 RATES
1st $120 ---------------------------------- none
2nd $120 -------------------------- -------- none
3rd $120 ----------------------------------_ 40 per cent
4th $120 -------------------------- -------- 50 per cent
5th $120 ---------------------------------- 60 per cent
6th $120 ---------------------------------- 70 per cent
7th $120 ---- ------------------------------ 75 per cent
All remaining income ----------------------- 100 per cent

Payments of the amounts indicated above shall be made at such time and
in such amounts as the board of the department shall provide by rule
or regulation. Payments of these amounts shall be made first and to the
fullest extent possible from sources of income other than pension or com-
pensation paid by the veterans administration. The department may
remit not to exceed $10 monthly from the payments required of each
married veteran for the personal use of his wife while she is a member
of the home. The department may remit such sums monthly as it deems
necessary for the care of nonmember dependents of a member. "Income"
as used in this section, shall include, without limitation by enumeration,
all pensions from state, federal or private sources, annuities, social security
payments and recurrent insurance payments from state, federal and
private sources but shall not include wages, salary or payment to a member
for services rendered to the home as an employe thereof.

Approved August 1, 1957.
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